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0 City of South SL - Public Works 
Campus - DRAFT - Working Copy

1159 
days

Thu 
9/14/23

Tue 
2/22/28

1 Pre-Design Activities 94 days Thu 9/14/23 Tue 1/23/24

2 Project Kickoff 1 day Tue 9/26/23 Tue 9/26/23

3 Develop Stakeholder Steering Comm1 day Tue 9/26/23 Tue 9/26/23

4 Budget Development 8 days Wed 9/27/23Fri 10/6/23

5 Develop Master Schedule 15 days Thu 9/14/23 Wed 10/4/23

6 Develop PM Plan 24 days Wed 9/27/23Mon 10/30/2

7 Review Master Plan; other 
materials; drawings; etc

14 days Wed 
9/27/23

Mon 
10/16/23

8 Kickoff meeting w/Owner and 
Stakeholders

1 day Mon 
10/2/23

Mon 
10/2/23

9 Vision Workshop 1 day Mon 10/2/23Mon 10/2/23

10 Develop Project Requirements 14 days Tue 10/3/23 Fri 10/20/23

11 Review Project Delivery Methods 1 day Mon 10/2/23Mon 10/2/23

12 Establish list of Owner Consultants 
requiring procurement activities

25 days Wed 
9/27/23

Tue 
10/31/23

13 Environmental Assessment/Report 40 days Wed 9/27/23Tue 11/21/23

14 Environmental Remediation/Abatem45 days Wed 11/22/2Tue 1/23/24

15 Develop Comprehensive 
Implementation Plan

24 days Tue 10/3/23 Fri 11/3/23

16 Designer A/E Procurement 71 days Tue 10/3/23 Tue 1/9/24

17 A/E Develop RFQ 17 days Tue 10/3/23 Wed 10/25/2

18 A/E SOQ available 0 days Wed 10/25/2Wed 10/25/2

19 A/E SOQ Posting Dates, 3 Sundays 12 days Wed 10/25/2Thu 11/9/23

20 A/E Last day for questions 0 days Fri 11/3/23 Fri 11/3/23

21 A/E Tentative date for addendum 0 days Tue 11/7/23 Tue 11/7/23

22 A/E SOQ Submittal Due 0 days Tue 11/14/23Tue 11/14/23

23 A/E Shortlist 8 days Wed 11/15/2Fri 11/24/23

24 A/E Notification of shortlist 0 days Fri 11/24/23 Fri 11/24/23

25 A/E Technical Proposal Prep 8 days Mon 11/27/2Wed 12/6/23

26 A/E Receipt of Technical Proposals 0 days Wed 12/6/23Wed 12/6/23

27 A/E Interviews - if required 2 days Mon 12/11/2Tue 12/12/23

28 A/E Notification of selection 0 days Tue 12/12/23Tue 12/12/23

29 A/E Contract Execution 20 days Wed 12/13/2Tue 1/9/24

30 A/E Issue NTP 0 days Tue 1/9/24 Tue 1/9/24

31 Contractor Procurement 81 days Tue 10/3/23 Tue 1/23/24

32 Develop Contractor RFQ 24 days Tue 10/3/23 Fri 11/3/23

33  Contractor SOQ available 0 days Wed 11/8/23Wed 11/8/23

34 Contractor SOQ Posting Dates, 3 
Sundays

12 days Wed 
11/8/23

Thu 
11/23/23

35 Contractor Last day for questions 0 days Fri 11/17/23 Fri 11/17/23

36 Contractor Tentative date for adden 0 days Tue 11/21/23Tue 11/21/23

37 Contractor SOQ Submittal Due 0 days Tue 11/28/23Tue 11/28/23

38 Contractor Shortlist 8 days Wed 11/29/2Fri 12/8/23

39 Contractor Notification of shortlist 0 days Fri 12/8/23 Fri 12/8/23

40 Contractor Technical Proposal Prep 8 days Mon 12/11/2Wed 12/20/2

41 Contractor Receipt of Technical Prop0 days Wed 12/20/2Wed 12/20/2

42 Contractor Interviews - if required 2 days Mon 
12/25/23

Tue 
12/26/23

43 Contractor Notification of selection 0 days Tue 
12/26/23

Tue 
12/26/23

44 Contractor Contract Execution 20 days Wed 12/27/2Tue 1/23/24

45 Contractor Issue NTP 0 days Tue 1/23/24 Tue 1/23/24

46 Owner Other Consultants Procuremen40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

47 Procurement activities as required 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

48 Env. Consultant 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

49 Geotech 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

50 Civil Surveyor 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23
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51 Commissioning Agent 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

52 Special Inspector 40 days Wed 11/1/23Tue 12/26/23

53 Pre-design Workshop 12 days Fri 1/19/24 Mon 2/5/24

54 Risk analysis; relocation plan; 
design/construction phasing 
strategies; communication plan

2 days Fri 1/19/24 Mon 
1/22/24

55 Develop summary documents 10 days Tue 1/23/24 Mon 2/5/24

56 Design Phase 315 days Wed 1/10/24Tue 3/25/25

57 Lot consolidation (Civil surveyor) 60 days Wed 1/10/24Tue 4/2/24

58 Vacate West Oakland Avenue 100 days Wed 1/10/24Tue 5/28/24

59 Re-zoning Requirements 60 days Wed 1/10/24Tue 4/2/24

60 Concept Design 41 days Tue 1/23/24 Tue 3/19/24

61 Geotechnical Investigation/Report 25 days Wed 3/20/24Tue 4/23/24

62 Pre-Development Review 1 day Wed 3/20/24Wed 3/20/24

63 Schematic Design 86 days Tue 2/20/24 Tue 6/18/24

64 SD Cost Estimate 8 days Wed 6/19/24Fri 6/28/24

65 Coordinate with local utilities; 
insurance provider; etc.

92 days Wed 
3/20/24

Thu 7/25/24

66 Design Development 86 days Mon 7/1/24 Mon 10/28/2

67 DD Cost Estimate 10 days Tue 10/29/24Mon 11/11/2

68 Establish temp uses/site demo 
package/permit

70 days Wed 
6/19/24

Tue 9/24/24

69 Establish final budget 8 days Tue 11/12/24Thu 11/21/24

70 Construction Documents 86 days Tue 11/12/24Tue 3/11/25

71 CD Cost Estimate 10 days Wed 3/12/25Tue 3/25/25

72 Permitting - Demolition 30 days Tue 9/24/24 Tue 11/5/24

73 Submit for permit review - Demo 0 days Tue 9/24/24 Tue 9/24/24

74 Permit Review - Demo 30 days Wed 9/25/24Tue 11/5/24

75 Permit ready for pickup - Demo 0 days Tue 11/5/24 Tue 11/5/24

76 Permitting - Construction 48 days Tue 3/11/25 Fri 5/16/25

77 Submit for permit review - Construct0 days Tue 3/11/25 Tue 3/11/25

78 Permit Review - Construction 30 days Wed 3/12/25Tue 4/22/25

79 Receive 1st round Permit comments 0 days Tue 4/22/25 Tue 4/22/25

80 Provide permit responses - Construc 8 days Wed 4/23/25Fri 5/2/25

81 Permit Re-review - Construction 10 days Mon 5/5/25 Fri 5/16/25

82 Permit ready for pickup - Constructio0 days Fri 5/16/25 Fri 5/16/25

83 Contractor Bidding 62 days Wed 3/12/25Thu 6/5/25

84 Prepare Bid Documents 10 days Wed 3/12/25Tue 3/25/25

85 Advertise for bids 22 days Wed 3/26/25Thu 4/24/25

86 Receive Bids 0 days Thu 4/24/25 Thu 4/24/25

87 Contractor scrub Bids 15 days Fri 4/25/25 Thu 5/15/25

88 Finalize GMP 15 days Fri 5/16/25 Thu 6/5/25

89 Issue NTP 0 days Thu 6/5/25 Thu 6/5/25

90 Construction Phase 598 days Wed 11/6/24Fri 2/19/27

91 Site demolition/site prep 200 days Wed 11/6/24Tue 8/12/25

92 Phased Construction 391 days Wed 8/13/25Wed 2/10/27

93 Phased Punch list 7 days Thu 2/11/27 Fri 2/19/27

94 Phased Substantial Completion 0 days Fri 2/19/27 Fri 2/19/27

95 Construction Closeout 25 days Mon 2/22/27Fri 3/26/27

96 Phased Punch list Completion 25 days Mon 2/22/27Fri 3/26/27

97 Phased Final Completions 0 days Fri 3/26/27 Fri 3/26/27

98 Warranty Period 262 days Mon 2/22/27Tue 2/22/28

99 Warranty Period 262 days Mon 2/22/27Tue 2/22/28

100 6 month walk through 0 days Tue 8/24/27 Tue 8/24/27

101 11 month walk through 0 days Fri 12/24/27 Fri 12/24/27
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